

OSCAR LEE INGLES, age 83 of Harbor Beach, passed away Thursday, June 28, 2012 at harbor Beach Community Hospital. Oscar was born on January 11, 1929 in Harbor Beach, to the late Frank and Mary (Martin) Ingles. Oscar was a graduate of Harbor Beach High School and was a proud veteran of the Korean War, serving in the US Navy. His service to his country took him to Guam and the Phillipines. After leaving the Navy, Oscar sailed the Great Lakes for 6 years, before becoming a machine operator at Carmet Industries of Bad Axe. On August 1, 1955 Oscar and Arlene Woychowski were united in marriage in Harbor Beach. Oscar's love for the community of Harbor Beach prompted him to run for City Council, where he served for 12 years, and during that time he

also served on the Parks and Rec Commission. He was a lifetime member of the American Legion and VFW in Harbor Beach. Oscar enjoyed fishing and woodworking, but most of all he enjoyed spending time with his ever growing family. Oscar is survived by his wife Arlene and children: Kathy and Dennis Roggenbuck, Karen Ingles, Carol and Jim Willis, Bridget and Tom Kirsch, 14 grandchildren: Tony and Lori Roggenbuck, Greg and Angeline Tenbusch, Lindsey Tenbusch, Carlee and Jesse Pierce, Haley and Shane Peltier, Terry Kirsch, Dustin Kirsch, Amanda Kirsch, Luke Kirsch, Jacob Oscar (Buddy) Kirsch, and 5 great grandchildren: Cole Roggenbuck, Kacie Roggenbuck Nimue Tenbusch-Stokan, Frankie Grace Tenbusch-Stokan, and Lincoln James Peltier. He was preceded in death by 4 brothers: Addison, Clayton, Franklin, and Robert Ingles, and one sister Laverta Maahs. Funeral Services for Oscar will be Monday, July 2, 2012 at 11 am at the Ramsey Funeral Home of Harbor Beach, with Fr. William Spencer officiating. Cremation will follow at the Sunset Valley Crematory. Visitation for Oscar will be Sunday, from 3-8pm in the funeral home and on Monday beginning at 10 am until time of services at 11 am. The Knights of Columbus will have a rosary Service at 8 pm Sunday in the funeral home. Military honors will be given by the American Legion Post 197 of Harbor Beach and the VFW of Harbor Beach.